MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

~= Y7‘\;V,\(:irV\<;r(ﬁk

L.D. 1322

(Filing No. HJ02 )

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
114TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "%?" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322, Bill, "An Act
to Improve Access to Health Care and Relieve Hospital Costs Due
to Charity and Bad Debt Care Which are Currently Shifted to

Third-party Payors”

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title
and before the statement of fact and inserting in its place the
following:

‘Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjourmment unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whereas, over 130,000 people in Maine lack health insurance
and considerably more face other barriers to access to health
care; and

Whereas, this legislation creates several programs designed
to provide health care, or to improve access to health care for
persons who are currently inadequately cared for; and

Whereas, the programs in this 1legislation which provide
coverage of health care‘Fosts for those who are currently unable
to pay those costs will lessen the burden on 3rd-party payors of
realth care costs caused by bad debt and charity care; and

. Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
PART A
Sec. 1. 3 MRSA §507, sub-§8, §A, as repealed and replaced by PL

1985, c. 763, Pt. A, §4, is amended to read:

Page 1-LR1628(10)

&



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT ";}h to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

A. Unless continued or modified by law, the following Group
D-1 independent agencies shall terminate, not including the
grace period, no later than June 30, 1986:

(1) Maine Arts Commission; and
{2) Maine State Museum~ ; and

(3)  Maipe Health C Fi commissi
Sec. 2. 5§ MRSA §12004-1, sub-§35-A is enacted to read:

35-A, Humap  Maine Health = Legislative = 22 MRSA
Services Program Advisory  Per Diem = §3189
Committee = for Legis-
lative Mem-
bers Only:
Expenses
Only for
Qther Members

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §304-D, sub-§1, §B, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
661, §2, is repealed.

Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §304-D, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 661,
§2, is repealed.

Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §382, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

h i "B i h
located in_this State within 10 miles of the New Hampshire border,

Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §382, sub-§16-A is enacted to read:

16-A. Reven limi . imit" m venu r
case, the rate per unit of outpatient service, the total
outpatient reyenue or the total revenue approved by the

mmi i n ion

Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §388, sub-§1, A, as amended by PL 1987, c. 73,

is further amended to read:

A. Prior to January 1lst, the commission shall prepare and
transmit to the Governor and to the Legislature a report of
its operations and activities during the previous year. This
report shall include such facts, suggestions and policy
recommendations as the commission considers necessary. The
report shall include:

(1) Data citations, to the extent possible, to support
the factual statements in the report:

Page 2-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f%" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

(2) The administrative requirements for compliance
with the system by hospitals to the extent possible;

(3) The commission's view of the likely future impact
on the health care financing system of trends in the
use or financing of hospital care, including federal

reimbursement policies, demographic changes,
technological advances and competition from other
providers:

(4) The commission's view of 1likely <changes in

apportionment of revenues among classes of payers and
purchasers as a result of trends set out in
subparagraph (3);

(5) The relationship of the advisory committees to the
commission;

(6) Comparisons of the impact of the hospital care
financing system with relevant regional and national
data, to the extent that such data is available; and

(7) To the extent available, information on trends in
utilization~ ; and

ol ——
Sec. 8. 22 MRSA §388, sub-§5 is enacted to x;.ead:

Sec. 9. 22 MRSA §396, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 579, §10, is
repealed and the following enacted in its place:

E ishmen £ n imi ionm m d
A i mmi m 1i r
r n imi n ionm h indivi _ i
ri i mor ifi vision ntain

in_this subchapter, the revenue limits and apportionment methods
established by the commission shall ensure that:

Page 3-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "q " to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

i i m
rom the near h h ital: and
(2) UYtilization xisti h i rvi
] withi hm

the period

provided for the initial election. These

Page 4-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "’?" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 10. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
579, §10, is amended to read:

1. Economic trend factor. In determining payment year
financial requirements, the commission shall include an
adjustment for the projected impact of inflation on the prices
paid by hospitals for the goods and services required to provide
patient care. In order to measure and project the impact of
inflation, the commission shall establish and use the following
data:

A. Homogeneous classifications of hospital costs for goods

and services and of capital costs, which shall be called
"cost components;"

Page 5-LR1628(10)



A

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'H " to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

B. Estimates or determinations of the proportion of
hospital costs in each cost component; and

C. Identification or development of proxies which measure
the reasonable increase in prices, by cost component, which
the hospitals would be expected to pay for goods and
services.

‘It The commission may also consider the discrepancies, if any,

between the projected and actual jinflation experience of
noncompensation proxies in preceding payment years.

The commission may, from time to time during the course of a
payment year, in accordance with duly promulgated regulations,
make further adjustments in the event it obtains substantial
evidence that its initial projections for the current payment
year will be in error,

Sec. 11. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

I i n h
. ! 1 t] N £ t] lation: 3
D ifi mmissi h
n r Maine h 1

Sec. 12, 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§2, B, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
579, §10, is amended to read:

B. The commission may., for hospitals regulated under the
total revenue system, from time to time during the course of

a payment vyear, in accordance with duly promulgated
regulations, make further adjustments, on an interim or
final basis, in the event of discrepancies, if any, between

Page 6-LR1628(10)



- N ‘7
L

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'H" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

661,

projected and actual case mix changes in the preceding
payment years or in the event it obtains substantial
evidence that its initial projections for the curreat
payment year will be in error. In making such further
adjustments, the commission shall consider the special needs
and circumstances of small hospitals.

Sec. 13. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§2, §C is enacted to read:

Sec. 14. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§3, §A, as amended by PL 1985, c.

§7. is further amended to read:

A. An allowance for the cost of facilities and fixed
equipment shall include+ allowances _for straight line

. o . . T n n
3 :!! . . ._;_BJ._e_t_lE E:: s:ng. J:L;L__ls_s_:l : i_lm! !“ﬁw‘i 1

{1)---Debt--service--requirements--ass06iated--with--the
hespitalisg-facilities-and-£fined-equipments-and

£3) --Annual--contributions -te -a-sinking -fund -suffieient
to-proevide-a- down payment -on -replacement-faeilities-and
fined-equipment~--The- sinking fund -shall -be -required-teo
be-maintained--by -eaeh--hospital--and-the--commicsion -may
inelude--4ia---it--priece--level--depreciation --on--£fined
equipment-or--&-portiea--of -priee-level--depreciation-en
faeilikties~

In determining payment year financial requirements, the
commission shall include an adjustment in the allowance for
facilities and fizxed equipment to reflect changes in debt
serviee jinterest expense and to reflect any new increases or
decreases in capital <costs which result from the
acquisition, replacement or disposition of facilities or
fixed equipment and which are not related to projects for
which an adjustment is required to be made under subsection
5 er--subsection-9y-paragraph--P. Any positive adjustments
made to reflect such increases in capital costs shall not be
effective until the facilities or fixed equipment have been
put into use and the associated expenses would be eligible
for reimbursement under the Medicare program. ' :

Page 7-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f /" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

579,

579,

579,

Sec. 15. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§3, {B, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
§10, is amended to read:

B. 2An allowance for the cost of movable equipment shall be
calculated on the basis of price--level gtraight line
depreciation and interest consistent with paragraph A. The
commigsien--shall- -promulgate--rules -te--define--the-manner-in
whieh--price--Jlevel--depreciation --is---£0---be--eemputed--and
adjustmentss-are--to--be -made--to--reflegt -ehanges-from--year-te
yearv---Funding - of--this--depreciation--shall--be-regquired--as
speeified-by-the-commissiony

Sec. 16. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§3, §C is enacted to read:

ital e b} . 1 tl book value of
the hospital assets.

Sec. 17. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§4, §C, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
§10, is repealed.

Sec. 18. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§4, §D, as enacted by PL 1983, c.

§10, is amended is to read:

D. The commission may, for hospitals regulated under the
total revepue system, from time to time during the course of
a payment year, in accordance with duly promulgated
regulations, make such further adjustments as may be
necessary in the event of discrepancies, if any, between
projected and actual volume changes in preceding payment
years or in the event it obtains substantial evidence that
its initial projections for the current payment year will be
in error. In making such further adjustments, the
commission shall consider the special needs and
circumstances of small hospitals.

Sec. 19. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§4, E is enacted to read:

m mak vol n
T n r n b o whi
i h m in m n
n % % n n
h r ri f in n
iz i T i iv
October 1, 1991,

Sec. 20. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§6, as repealed and replaced bf

PL 1987, c. 440, §2, is repealed.

Page 8-LR1628(10)

K



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
<43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/9” to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 21. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§6-A is enacted to read:

Sec. 22. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, B, as amended by PL i987, c.
811, §12, is repealed. )

Sec. 23. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, D, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1987, c. 402, Pt. A, §136, is repealed.

Sec. 24. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, §F, as amended by PL 1987, c.
542, Pt. H, §2 and as repealed and replaced by PL 1987, c. 777,
§§1 and 6, is repealed.

Page 9-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/?" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

read:

Sec. 25. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, {{F-1 and F-2 are enacted to

769’

847,

579,

Sec. 26. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, §G, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
Pt. A, §65, is repealed.

Sec. 27. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§9, §H, as enacted by PL 1987, c.

§1, is amended to read:

H. In determining payment year financial requirements, the
commission shall include an adjustment for the hospital's
assessment under Title 36, section 23800 2801.

Sec. 28. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§11, §B, as enacted by PL 1983, c.

§10, is amended to read:

B. Adjustments made for a payment year for working capital,
management support and those new regulatory costs specified
in subsection 9, phragraph C, subparagraphs (1) and (2),
shall not be considered part of base year or payment year
financial requirements for purposes of computing payment
year financial requirements pursuant to section 396-C for a
subsequent payment year. The eemmission-mey-determine-from
the --pature - -6f --the -unforeseen-cireumstances--whether--that
adjustment--is--te--be--dnoluded~--in payment year £inaneial
requirements——--£0Fr —- - purposes---—-of —--computing----£finaneial
requirements-for-a- subsequent--payment-yeas or years to which
an adjustment for an exception request applies shall be

r wi i .
Sec. 29. 22 MRSA §396-D, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

2 x i ue issi h r
b4 ion i ent wher h i m r
n i inanci m maj

Page 10-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

38

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Page 11-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "”" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 30. 22 MRSA §396-F, first §, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 579,

§10, is amended to read:

In establishing revenue limits for an individual hespitais
hospital, the commission shall make provision for the revenue
deductions in--the--following-categeries ngmlgg_d_;n_ag_g_g_;ﬁm
witl } ti 1 ! 3 ffset ! 1

Sec. 31. 22 MRSA §396-F, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1987, c.

47, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Page 12-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

wmw, funds ¢ individual 1 tal
address the following factors:
.m ' . .
MMMW‘ licaid tss
(2) T ial disadvant f the Medi :
system for rural hospitals:
non jents:
() T ffici £ the 1} ital: :
y o r n

Sec. 32. 22 MRSA §396-H, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 579, §10,

is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§396-H. Establishment and adjustment of gross patient service
pue limi

Page 13-LR1628(10)

A3



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/?" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

- Sec. 33. 22 MRSA §396-1, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 579, §io0,

is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Page 14-LR1628(10)



HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

11

13

15

17

19

T 21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

Page 15-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

3l

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

7.  Transmittal of hospital payments fund revenue, No later
wi 1 h fi

Page 16-LR1628(10)

f



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/?" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 34. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, §B, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1985, c. 661, §10, is repealed.

Sec. 35. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, §B-1 is enacted to read:

Sec. 36. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, §C, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1985, c. 661, §10, is amended to read:

C. The commission shall approve an adjustment to a
hospital’'s financial requirements under section 396-D,
subsection 5, paragraph A, for a major or minor project if:

k!

(1) The project was approved by the department under
the Maine Certificate of Need Act; and

(2) The associated incremental annual capital and
operating costs do not exceed the amount remaining in
the statewide--eeomponert--0f~--the Hospital Development
Account as of the date of approval of the project by
the department, after accounting for previously
approved projects.

Sec. 37. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, D, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1985, c. 661, §10, is repealed.

Sec. 38. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, §E, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
661, §10, is repealed.

Page 17-LR1628(10)

K2



HOUSE AMENDMENT "}9“ to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 39. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§3, §F, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
661, §10, is amended to read:

F. Debits and carry-overs shall be determined as follows.

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

(1) Except as provided in subparagraph (2), the
commission shall debit against the statewide--component
of-the Hospital Development Account the full amount of
the incremental annual capital and operating costs
associated with each project for which an adjustment is
approved under paragraph C. Incremental annual capital
and operating costs shall be determined in the same
manner as adjustments to financial requirements are
determined under section 396-D, subsection 5, for the
3rd fiscal year of implementatiom of the project.

(2) In the case of a project which is approved under
paragraph C and which involves extraordinary
incremental annual capital and operating costs, the
commission may, in accordance with duly promulgated
rules, defer the debiting of a portion of the annual
costs associated with the project until a subsequent
payment year cycle or cycles.

£3)-~-The--eommission--chall-debit--against--a-hespitalls
individual--development--account-the--full -ameunt--of-the
ineremental---annual---eapital---and---operating---gocts
assoeiated-with-each- proposal--of--the -hospital-fer-which
an---adjustment---is---approved---under---paragraph---E«~
Inaremental-anaval-capital--and- operating-gests-shall-be
determined---in---the --same --manaer---as---adjustments --to
finaneial--reguirements--are--determined--under--seetion
396-Dy--subsection -9,--paragraph--D,-for-the--3rd-£iseal
yea;-ef-implemqntatien—ef—she-p;egesal,

(4) Amounts credited to the statewide-cempenent-of-the
Hospital Development Account for which there are no
debits shall be carried forward to subsequent payment
year cycles as a credit &e--the -statewide--comporent.
Ameunts-eredited-£o--an-individual--hospital--aceount-£for
whieh-+there--are -ne-debits- -shall--be-carried- -forward-te
subsequent--paymeant - -year--<ycles--as--a--oredit-te--that
aceounty

Sec. 40. 22 MRSA §396-K, sub-§4, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1985, c. 661, §10, is repealed.

Sec. 41. 22 MRSA §396-O, . as enacted by PL 1983, c. 579, §1o0,

is amended by inserting at the end a new paragraph to read:

The commission may waive any statutory requirements for
hospital demonstration projects which further the goals described

Page 18-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "[]" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 42. 22 MRSA §400, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 440, §4, is
repealed.

Sec. 43. 22 MRSA §§3189 to 3191 are enacted to read:

Page 19-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

A . . ) . . A AP
ion f th i Public H h A iation; an
n r n iv £ rsin ion i in
mmendati he Mai N '
Association and the Maine Nursing Organization, a coalition

Page 20-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

217

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

medical programs serving the population with greater
. ] } Medicaid . includ .

~Bu rogr hospital i o

Page 21-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

persons  eligible for Medicaid, = except  that

n ~rel rvi n nursin m nefi

Page 22-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

217

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT “Jf/" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

h wh
% r
be zero.

r i W, 3 .
exceeds 100% of the federal poverty Jlevel shall not
exceed 3% of that household income,

m
n w wh
n X 25% 1 r

Page 23-LR1628(10)

~



W

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

51

reduced to such lower percentages of

A'4

n

Page 24-LR1628(10)

the

m

n



e 23

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47

49

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Page 25-LR1628(10)

v



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

a3

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "“f /" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

30 days. The department may also require the employer or the

Page 26-LR1628(10)



,
“r

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39
41
43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "

”

to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Page 27-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f|" to BH.P. 954, L.D. 1322

bhealth ed . £indi 3 : h to bri le int
the system. Funds for this program axe to be targeted to primary
3 ‘i ‘ ) shall t ] 1t bsidi i ti

Page 28-LR1628(10)



9

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47 to citizens who are not otherwise able to pay for existing

49

51

Page 29-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

- 31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

] T "y forth ti in which t} . "
thi tiom w iad out

Sec. 44. 24 MRSA §2336, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 704, §2, is

repealed and the following enacted in its place:

: n wi

n_em m hall hav i n

Page 30-LR1628(10)



4,)

2]

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 45. 24 MRSA §2337, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 704, §2, is

amended to read:
§2337. Filing for approvél: disclosure

1+---Disclosure —--Any - nonprofit--serviee--organization-which
propeses-+to--offer-a-preferred- provider--arrangement -authorized-by
this- chapter-shall--disclose-in-a-repori--to--the -Superintendent-of
Insuraneey--at--least-30--days- prior-te--ite-initial-offering -and
pPrior-te-any-ehange-thereafter,-the-£follewing+-

Ay -~-The--pame - which--the -arrangement--dintends--te -use--and-its
business-addrecss

B,-———'n)é----name’—-—adépess—--a-nd—-—aatu;e---ef----a-n—y—-—separaee
erganisation-which-administers--the--arrangement-on-the-behalf
of-the-nonprefit-service-organisations-and

€+-~The--pames -and--addresses-of -all-providers--designated-by
the - nonprofit -service-orgenisations--under-thig--section -and

Page 31-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT'fq; to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

the--torms - -of- - the- -agreements—-with - -designated - health--aare
providers~»

The--superintendent--shall--maintain --a--rocord -—of--arrangements
propesad-urdes- this-section--i0otuding -2 -reqord of -any-gemplaints
submitted-relative-to-the-arrangements~

Page 32-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f /" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

2. Certain arrangements with incentives or 1limits on
reimbursement; disclosure. If a nonprofit service organization
offers an arrangement with incentives or 1limits on reimbursement
consistent with this subchapter as part of a group health
insurance contract or policy, the forms shall disclose to
subscribers:

A. Those providers with which agreements or arrangements
have been made to provide health care services to the
subscribers and a source for the subscribers to contact
regarding changes in those providers;

B. The extent of coverage as well as any limitations or
exclusions of health care services under the policy or
contract;

C. The circumstances under which reimbursement will be made
to a subscriber unable to use the services of a preferred
provigder;

D. A description of the process'for addressing a complaint

under the policy or contract;

Page 33-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'J/ " to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

E. Deductible and coinsurance amounts charged to any person
receiving health care services from a preferred provider; and

F. The rate of payment when health care services are
provided by 2 nonpreferred provider.

3 »---Disapproval -of--arrangemeats.--The - superintendent--shall
disapprove-any--arrangement -if --it--containg -any-unjust,--unfair -orF
inequitable-previsionsy

Sec. 46. 24 MRSA §2338, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 704, §2, is

amended to read: o
§2338. Risk sharing

Preferred provider arrangements may embody risk sharing by
providers. Any--Bonprofit-service--erganisation--having--formed-a
preferred- provider-arrangement -by-emploeyiag--2--prepaid-eapitatioen
rate-shall--file-appiicable-provider-agreements - rates--and-other
relevant--matesial--with---the---Superintendent -—-ef --Insuranee--£for
apprevalr-The- superintendesnt- shall--disapprove--any -rates-whigh-are
excessiver-inadequate-or-unfairly-diseriminatory~

I1£-the-superintendent--has--net-taken-any--action--on-the-forms
filed-withia--30-days —-of -receipt,-the-arrangement--shall--be-deemed
approved.---The--superintendent--may-extead,--by-not--mere--than-an
additienal-30--deys,-the -peried-withia-whioch--he--may-affirmatively
approve-of-disappreve--any--form- by -giving -netice-to-the-nenprofit
serviee--organization--before --enpiration -of--the--initial--30-day
periodv-——-At---the ---eupiration ~--of --any --exteansien,---if---the
superintendent-has-not--acted -on-the-forms,--the arrangement-shall
be--deemed--approvedr--The--superintendent -may--at -any--time-after
hearing-and-for-eause-shewn,-withdraw-any-suah-approvals

Sec. 47. 24 MRSA §2339, as amended by PL 1987, c. 34, §1, is

repealed and the following enacted in its place:

A . X
A n i k £
r m b
heal n vi w n
preferred providers.
nefi . . . . W
1. Benmefit level. Except as provided in this section, the " i " n
providers and nonpreferred providers may not exceed 20% of the
1lowab] | ” h . lered Pri to July 1
h i i r i n
in m X % X
50% of the allowable charge for the service. The benefit level
. n . ) . n h

Page 34-LR1628(10)



HOUSE AMENDMENT "f/" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

Page 35-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

-

Sec. 49. 24-A MRSA §2673, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 704, §4,

is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

7 lici r t rr n wi incentiv

Page 36-LR1628(10)



$(}"” »

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'f/" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

nonpr rovi nti to provide health care

mer i wer

3. Llength of contract: contracting process. Contracts for
gr'ggg:;gd provider arrangements shall not exceed a term of 3
2 ; 3 id o 11 3 3
beneficiaries of an insurer must be awarded on the basis of an
bhiddi . avitati ! 1 id £ that
service jin the State., _Each preferred provider arrangement

Page 37-LR1628(10)

2



. 3\9

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

1

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

ffecti 12 3 = ficiari ] bid 1
tracted f : . Eact : the 1i
forth i ion 2677 shall : N

Sec. 50. 24-A MRSA §2675, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
704, §4, is repealed.

Sec. 51. 24-A MRSA §2675, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

Page 38-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

Sec. 52. 24-A MRSA §2675, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
704, §4, is repealed.

Sec. 53. 24-A MRSA §2676, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 704, §4,

is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

7 Ri i

providers,

Sec. 54. 24-A MRSA §2677, as amended by PL 1987, c. 34, §2,

is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

7 A n h nefi
n b b W, mak rr r
arrangement available shall provide for payment of covered health

Page 39-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

D Magnetj nan magin
E m z raph r :
E. Mammography services:

Page 40-LR1628(10)

rdi
in

h



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

411

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "yJ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

rrangemen n £ ferr i ngemen

Sec. 56. Study. The Commission to Study the Certificate of
Need Law and the Impact of Competitive Market Forces on
Ambulatory Health Services is established.

Page 41-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/9{ to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

1. Scope. The study commission shall study the following
subjects.

A. The study commission shall review the provisions of
Maine law relating to health services planning, including
the certificate of need law and provisions of the health
care finance 1law relating to the hospital development
account and to affiliated. interests. The study commission
shall submit its report, including any necessary legislation
to implement its recommendations, to the Joint Standing
Committee on Human Resources by December 15, 1989.

B. The study commission shall study the current and
potential impact of competitive market forces on outpatient
volumes and the ‘cost, gquality and accessibility of
ambulatory health services. Its study shall include an
evaluation of the advisability of deregulating various
outpatient services. The study commission shall submit its
recommendations, including any necessary legislation to
implement its recommendations, to the Joint Standing
Committee on Human Resources by December 15, 1990. In the
course of this study, the commission shall consider the
likely impact of deregulating the charges made by hospitals
for outpatient services and the elimination of any
continuing restrictions on the establishment of preferred
provider arrangements.

2. Composition. The study commission shall be composed of
13 members. The President of the Senate shall appoint one
Senator, one hospital official and one consumer member
representing business. The Speaker of the  House of
Representatives shall appoint 2 members of the House of
Representatives and one consumer member. The Governor shall
appoint one representative of the Department of Human Services,
one hospital official, one physician, one representative of a
3rd-party payor other than the Department of Human Services, one
representative of the Maine Health Policy Advisory Council who is
not a health care provider or representative of a health care
provider, and one consumer member representing labor. The chair
of the Maine Health Care Finance Commission shall appoint one
representative’ of the Maine Health Care Finance Commission. All
appointments shall be made within 30 days of the effective date
of this Act. The chair of the Legislative Council shall call the
first meeting of the commission. The members of the commission
shall elect a chair from among the members of the study
commission.

3. Staff. The Maine Health Care Finance Commission shall
provide staff to the commission for the duration of the study.

4. Expenses. The members of the commission who are
Legislators shall receive the legislative per diem as defined in

Page 42-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬂ{to BH.P. 954, L.D. 1322

the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2, for each day's
attendance at commission meetings. All members who do not
represent state agencies shall receive expenses for attending
meetings upon application to the Executive Director of the
Legislative Council.

5. Sunset. This section is repealed December 15, 1990.
Sec. §7. Commission study and rule revisions. The Maine Health
Care Finance Commission 1is directed to conduct studies and

propose rules as follows.

1. Outpatient services. The commission shall conduct a
study for the purpose of improving the method that it currently

"employs to adjust the financial requirements of hospitals for

changes in the volume of outpatient services provided and
developing a method of regulating outpatient revenues on the
basis of rate per unit of service. On or before March 1, 1992,
the commission shall release to the Joint Standing Committee on
Buman Resources, to hospitals subject to its jurisdiction and to
the general public a report of the results of its study and an
outline of the changes that it proposes to make. The commission
shall propose new rules or amendments to its existing rules, in
accordance with the requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes,
the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, for
the purpose of implementing the results of its study for payment
years beginning on and after October 1, 1992,

2. Marginal cost rates and volume corridors. The
commission shall conduct a study to determine whether changes in
the marginal cost percentages and volume corridors specified in
its existing rules to implement adjustments for volume and case
mix are reasonable and appropriate, taking into account the
effects of those rules on hospitals with increasing, decreasing
and stable volume, as weéell as the effects of those rules upon
those who pay for hospital services. The commission shall
release a report of the results of its study to the Joint
Standing Committee on Human Resources, to all hospitals subject
to its jurisdiction and to the general public on or before March
1, 1991. To the extent that the study concludes that changes in
the marginal cost percentages or the volume corridors, or both,
should be made, the commission shall propose amendments to its
existing rules or new rules for the purpose of implementing those
changes for payment years beginning on and after October 1, 1991.

3. Participation. In conducting the studies required by
subsections 1 and 2, the commission shall seek comments and
active participation from the advisory committees established by
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 396-P, and from
other interested and affected hospitals, payors and members of
the general public.

Page 43-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁ'/ to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 5§8. Level of licensure review. The Department of Human
Services shall review systems of licensure for health care
facilities to determine what additional levels of licensure might
be <created to ease the problems of hospitals which are
experiencing financial difficulty operating at the current level
of licensure and which could coantinue to provide selected
community health care services at a lower level of 1licensure.
The department shall develop standards of licensure at Jlower
levels and submit any legislation necessary to implement them to
the Joint Standing Committee on Human Resources by February 1,
1990.

Sec. 59. Transition. The hospital care financing system, as
amended by this Act, shall apply to hospital payment years
beginning on or after October 1, 1990, except that section 35 of
this Act shall apply to payment year cycles beginning on or after
October 1, 1989.

The commission shall administer the hospital care financing
system established by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22,
chapter 107, as those provisions of law existed prior to the
effective date of this Act, with respect to all hospital payment
years beginning before October 1, 1990. The continuing authority
provided by this section shall extend to the determination and
enforcement of compliance with revenue limits for those earlier
payment years and to the settlement of payments and adjustments
of overcharges and undercharges for those years, in proceedings
that may be commenced after the close of those years., Nothing in
this Act may be construed to 1limit the authority of the
commission to enforce compliance with or seek penalties for
violation of any provision of Title 22, chapter 107, that was in
effect at the time of the act, event or failure to act with
respect to which enforcement action is taken or penalties are
sought.

Sec. 60. Application. A preferred provider arrangement for
which a disclosure report was filed with the Superintendent of
Insurance prior to the effective date of sections 44 to 55 of
this Act shall become subject to sections 44 to 55 of the Act on
the first renewal date after January 1, 1991, of contracts or
arrangements entered into pursuant to the arrangement. If the
contract or agreement does not have a renewal date, the
arrangement is subject to sections 44 to 55 of the Act 3 years
from the effective date of those sections.

Sec. 61. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Page 44-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "FJ* to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322
1989-90
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Health
All Other $500, 000

Provides funds for community
health program grants to be
awarded beginning May 1, 1990.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other $675,000

Provides funds for an
increase in Medicaid
reimbursement to providers to
increase access to health
care for Medicaid recipients.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other $115,168

Provides state funds for the
expansion of Medicaid
eligibility under the Sixth
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act option to children 5 to 7
years old in households with
income to 100% of the federal
"poverty level.

1

"Maine Health Program
All Other

Provides funds for the Maine
Health Program.

Medical Care Administration
Positions (1.5)
Personal Services $53,000
All Other 88,000
Capital Expenditures 9,000

TOTAL $150,000

Page 45-LR1628(10)

1990-91

$1,200,000

$833,000

$334,245

$9,946,885

(9)
$189,000
41,513
48,000

$278,513

7



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "fJ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Provides funds for the
development and
administration of the Maine
Health Program and costs
related to the Maine Health
Program Advisory Committee.

Income Maintenance - Regional

Positions

Personal Services
All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for additional
staff and related expenses to
implement and administer the
provisions of the Maine
Health Program.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

(17)
$357,000
43,643
22,100

$422,743

TOTAL $1,440,168

MAINE HEALTH CARE FINANCE
COMMISSION

Health Care Finance Commission
All Other

Provides funds for the
Hospital Uncompensated Care
and Governmental Payment
Shortfall Fund.

MAINE HEALTH CARE FINANCE
COMMISSION

"TOTAL

Commission to Study the
Certificate of Need Law and the
Impact of Competitive Market
Forces on Ambulatory Health

Services
Personal Services $1,485
All Other 4,950
TOTAL $6,435

Page 46-LR1628(10)

$13,015,386

$5,324,071

$5,324,071

$825
1,250

$2,075

«



HOUSE AMENDMENT 7 /" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

1 Provides funds for per diem
for legislative members and
3 expenses for other members of
the study commission.
5
7 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $1,446,603 $18,341,532
9 Sec. 62. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Federal Expenditures funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.
11
1989-90 1990-91
13
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
15
Medical Care - Payments to Providers
17
All Other $1,285,500 $1,499,680
19
Allocates federal matching
21 funds for a provider fee
increase.
23 :
Medical Care - Payments to Providers
25
All Other : $219,332 $601,755
27 . :
Allocates federal Medicaid
29 matching funds for the
expansion of Medicaid
31 eligibility under the Sixth
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
33 Act option to children 5 to 7
years old in households with
35 income to 100% of the federal -
poverty level.
37
) ~ Income Maintenance - Regional
39
Positions ’ (17)
41 Personal Services $357,000
All Other ' 43,643
43 Capital Exzpenditures 22,100
45 TOTAL $422,743
47 Allocates federal matching
funds for additional staff
49 and related expenses.

Page 47-LR1628(10)



)l

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL $1,504,832 $2,524,178

Sec. 63. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90 1990-91

MAINE HEALTH CARE FINANCE
COMMISSION

Health Care Finance Commission

Positions (5) (5)
Personal Services $97,562 $188,620
All Other 150,000

Allocates funds for 2 Health
Care Financial Analysts, one
Planning and Research
Associate II, one Programmer
Analyst and one Staff
Attorney and funds to carry
out the required study.

MAINE HEALTH CARE FINANCE
COMMISSION
TOTAL $247,562 $188,620

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Insurance
All Other - $4,000 $3,000

Allocates funds for hearings,
rulemaking and annual reports
with respect to preferred
provider arrangements.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
FINANCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL $4,000 $3,000

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $251,562 $191, 620

Page 48-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/4" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

PARTB
Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§5-B is enacted to read:

28} ion 2 l iop 16

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §1811, first §, as repeaied and replaced by PL
1987, c. 497, §40, is amended to read as follows:

A tax is imposed at the rate of 5% on the value of all
tangible personal property, on telephone and telegraph service,
on extended cable television service, on fabrication services and
on custom computer programming sold at retail in this State and
at the rate of 7% on the value of 2ll other taxable services sold
at retail irn this State and at the rate of 10% op the value of
13 1d in 1i ; blis} lefined ip Title 28-3

ion 2, in rdan with Title 28- h r 43. Value shall
be measured by the sale price, except as otherwise provided.

Sec. 3. 36 MRSA §1812, sub-§1, §C is enacted to read:

- 1f ) i 10%:
Amount of Sale Price Amoun f
$0,01 to $0.10, inclusive 0¢
13 20, inclusi 2¢
.2 4 i iv 4¢
.41 to .60, inclusive 6¢
261 to .80, inclusive 8¢
281 to 1,00, inclusive 10¢

Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §1812, sub-§2, as enactea by PL 1987, c. 402,
Pt. A, §181, is amended to read:

2. Several items. When several purchases are made together
and at the same time, the tax shall be computed on the total

amount of the several items, except that purchases taxed at 5%
and , 7% and 10% shall be separately totaled.

PART C

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §§7793-A to 7793-E are enacted to read:

7793-A 11 ion isgion
The commissioner or agents of the commigsioner shall act on

behalf of the State Tax Agsessor to c¢ollect the use tax due under

Title 36, chapters 211 to 225 in respect to any watercraft for

Page 49-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

HOUSE AMENDMENT A to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

" s 4 3 - "

Page 50-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

53

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/44' to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§23 is enacted to read:
23, Watercraft., "Watercraft” means a watercraft which is

X x o h r x n mm
v 1 fi i h

Sec. 3. 36 MRSA §1764, as repealed and replaced by PL 1987,
c. 769, Pt. A, §155, is amended to read:

§1764. Tax against certain isolated sales
The tax imposed by chapters 211 to 225 shall be levied upon

all isolated tramnsactions involving the sale of camper trailers,
motor vehicles, special mobile eguipment, 1livestock trailers,

watercraft or aircraft excepting those sold for resale, and.

excepting an isolated transaction involving the sale of camper
trailers, motor vehicles,: special mobile equipment, 1livestock
trailers, watercraft or aircraft to a corporation when the seller
is the owner of a majority of the common stock of the corporation.

Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §1765, sub-§3, as repealed and replaced by PL
1987, c. 402, Pt. A, §180, is repealed and the following enacted
in its place:

w r W :

Sec. 5. 36 MRSA §1952-A, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 702, §6,

is amended to read:

§1952-a. Payment of tax on vehicles and watercraft

The tax imposed by chapters 211 to 225 on the sale or use of
any vehicle or watercraft shall, except where the dealer thereof
has collected such tax in full, be paid by the purchaser or other

person seeking registration of the vehicle or watercraft at the
time and place of registration of such vehicle or watercraft. The

Page 51-LR1628(10)

K2



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT '#7 " to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

In the case of vehicles, tax shall be collected by the Secretary

of State and transmitted to the Treasurer of State as provided by
Title 29, chapter 5, subchapter 1-A. In the case of watercraft,
] nall 1 1] i1 () c P f Inland
Fisheri 3 Wildlif 3 - 3 he T £ S
i i i 793- 7793-
Sec. 6. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Taxation
Positions (1)
Personal Services $13,021
All Other 4,557
Capital Expenditures 5,000
Provides funds for a Clerk Typist IIl1 and
related equipment to provide billing
services.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE —_—
TOTAL $22,578

PART D

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §4365, as amended by PL 1985, c. 535, §9, is
further amended to read:

'y

§4365. Rate of tax

A tax is imposed on all cigarettes held in this State by any
person for sale, the tax to be at the rate of 14 15,5 mills for
each cigarette and--the--payment-thereof--to beginning October 1,
1 : mi h igar inni 1 H
Payment of the tax shall be evidenced by the affixing of stamps
to the packages containing the cigarettes. If a federal program
similar to that provided im Title 22, section 3185, becomes
effective, this tax is reduced by one mill for each cigarette.
The Govermor shall determine by proclamation when the federal
program has become effective. Nothing contained in this chapter
shall be construed to impose a tax on any transaction, the
taxation of which by this State is prohibited by the Constitution
of the United States.

Page 52-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

©33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT “/#" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Each unclassified importer shall, within 24 hours after
receipt of any unstamped cigarettes in this State, notify the
State Tax Assessor of the number of cigarettes received, and the
name and address of consignor. The State Tax Assessor thereupon
shall notify the unclassified importer of the amount of the tax
due thereon, which shall be at the gsame rate eof-d4--mills--per
eigarette as for cigarettes held in this State by any person for
Sale. Payment of the amount due the State shall be made within 10
days from mailing date of notice thereof.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §4365-A, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 535, §10,

is amended to read:
§4365-A. Rate of tax after September 30, 1989

Cigarettes which have been stamped at the rate of 310 14
mills for each cigarette which are held for resale by any person
after September 30, 31985 1989, shall be subject to tax at the
rate of x4 15,5 mills for each cigarette.

Any person holding cigarettes for resale shall be liable for
the difference between the 14 15,5 mills for each cigarette tax
rate and the 10 14 mills for each cigarette tax rate in effect
prior to October 1, 219886 1989. Stamps evidencing payment of the
tax imposed by this section shall be affixed to all packages of
cigarettes held as of October 1, 1988 1989, for resale, except
that cigarettes held in vending machines as of October 1, 1988
1989, need not be so stamped.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, it is
presumed that all cigarette vending machines are filled to
capacity on October 1, 1985 1989, and the tax imposed by this
section shall be reported on that basis. A credit against this
inventory tax shall be allowed for cigarettes stamped at the
34-midd 15.5-mill rate placed in vending machines before October

1, 1985 1989. _ .

Payment of the tax imposed by this section shall be made to
the State Tax Assessor before November 15, 198§ 1989, and it
shall be accompanied by forms prescribed by the State Tax
Assessor.

Sec. 3. 36 MRSA §§4365-B and 4365-C are enacted to read:

for r which are hel n_af
D m hal X f
mills for each cigarette.

Page 53-LR1628(10)

&



11

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT A’ to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

mpan m x
i which mi
E ) N whicl held f le ] .

Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §4403, sub-§§1 and 2, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
783, §16, are amended to read:

1. Smokeless tobacco. A tax is imposed on all smokeless
tobacco, including chewing tobacco and snuff, at the rate of 45%

50% of the wholesale sales price beginning Qctober 1, 1989: 55%

Page 54-LR1628(10)



11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47

49

HOUSE AMENDMENT QZ}" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

wholesale sales orice begioning July 1. 1991

2. Other tobacco. A tax is imposed on cigars, pipe tobacco
and other tobacco intended for smoking at the rate of 2% 13% of

the wholesale sales price hegimping October 1, 1989: 14% of the

wholesale sales price beginping January 1. 1991: and 16% of the
wholesale sales price beginping July 1, 1991.

Sec. 5. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90 1990-91
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Taxation
All Cther $100,000 $100,000
Provides funds to implement a
heat-applied decal system for
affixing cigarette tax
indicia.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL $100,000 $100, 000

PARTE

36 MRSA §1760, sub-§20 is repealed and the following enacted
in its place:

20, Continuous residence: refunds and credits., Rental
h nw i i n
n m 3 .
2 ) 3 t maj . . id ! m
her ion:

covering the month in which refund was made to such tenant.

Page 55-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT "fQ” to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the
preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, except that
Part A, sections 3, 4 and 40 shall take effect October 1, 1990;
Part B shall take effect December 1, 1989; Part C shall take
effect October 1, 1989; Part D shall take effect October 1, 1989:;
and Part E shall take effect July 1, 1991.

FISCAL NOTE

The cost of the Maine Health Program in fiscal year 1990-91
is based upon a projected participation rate of 32.5%.

The estimated future costs of the programs in the bill,
including administrative costs, will be approximately $28,000,000
in fiscal year 1991-92 and $47,000,000 in fiscal year 1992-93.

There is a potential for cost savings to some programs which
currently provide medical services for individuals, as these
individuals may become eligible for participation in the Maine
Health Program. The amount of these savings cannot be determined
at this time.

The Bureau of Insurance will increase dedicated revenue
$4,000 in fiscal year 1989-90, and $3,000 in fiscal year 1990-91,
through the annual assessment on insurers to cover the additional
costs to the bureau.

Costs associated with the Department of Human Services'
review of systems of licensure for health care facilities will be
absorbed within existing resources.

Part B of this amendment is estimated to increase General
Fund revenue by $4.4 million in fiscal year 1989-90 and $9
million in fiscal year 1990-91. The corresponding increase to
the Local Government Fund would be $224,400 in fiscal year
1989-90 and $459,000 in fiscal year 1990-91.

Part C of this amendment is estimated to increase General
Fund revenue by §500,000 in fiscal year 1989-90 and by $1.1
million in fiscal year 1990-91. The corresponding increase to
the Local Government Fund would be $25,500 in fiscal year 1989-90
and $56,100 in fiscal year 1990-91.

Part D of this amendment is estimated to increase General
Fund revenue by $2,375,000 in fiscal year 1989-90 and $3,400,000
in fiscal year 1990-91. This is a net increase after the
appropriation for the purchase of heat stamps. There is also a
significant increase in General Fund revenues in the next
biennium due to the increase in the cigarette tax.

Page 56-LR1628(10)

x



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

3¢

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT ”fQ” to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

Part E will result in additional General Fund revenue
beginning in the next biennium due to the elimination of the
28-day continuous residence sales tax exemption in some cases.'’

STATEMENT OF FACT

Part A of this amendment contains the Maine Health Program,
the Community Health Program grants, an appropriation to increase
Medicaid reimbursement rates for providers and the contents of
Legisiative Document 920 which implements the recommendations of
the Blue Ribbon Commission on the Regulation of Health Care
Expenditures. The amendment does not include the Subsidized
Excess Insurance Program or the small employer health imsurance
tax credit which was included in Legislative Document 1322. The
amendment also contains revisions of the Preferred Provigder
Arrangement Act of 1986.

Children with household incomes below 125% of the federal
poverty level and adults with household income below 95% of the
federal poverty level would be eligible for medical assistance
under the Maine Health Program. Beginning July 1, 1992, the
income 1limit for adults would increase to 100% of the federal
poverty 1level. The medical benefits to be provided by the
program to eligible persons would be the same as those provided
under the state Medicaid program.

The Department of Human Services, which administers the
program, is required to adjust program criteria to keep costs of
the program within yearly appropriations. The department is
authorized to reduce the income eligibility level or to change
the benefits to be ptovideq'if available funds are inadequate to
fund the program at the full level of benefits for all eligible
persons. Changes in the eligibility level would not affect
persons who are already participating in the program, and would
only be made after motice to legislative committees and through a
public rule-making process.

The amendment states legislative intent to expand access to
health care services for uninsured Maine residents, with first
priority to financially needy children under the age of 18
years. If funds are available, the department is authorized to
expand eligibility to persons not covered under the eligibility
guidelines in the amendment.

Participants with household income over 100% of the federal
poverty level are generally required to pay a sliding scale
premiwn to participate in the program. All participants are
required to take advantage of employer-supported health insurance

for which they are eligible, and the Maine Health Program will

wrap around that coverage to provide benefits not offered by the

Page 57-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

HOUSE AMENDMENT # to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

employer's plan. The program will be a secondary payor to all
other payors, to the extent permitted by state and federal law.

The amendment repeals the Maine Health Program effective
June 30, 1993.

The Community Health Program grants contained in the
amendment is essentially the same as set forth in Legislative
Document 1322, except that the grants will begin during fiscal
year 1989-90 rather than fiscal year 1990-91.

The amendment appropriates $675,000 in fiscal year 1989-90
and $833,000 in fiscal year 1990-91 to increase the reimbursement
schedule for Medicaid providers. That appropriation of state
money draws $1,285,500 and $1,499,680 in federal funds for fiscal
year 1989-90 and 1990-91, respectively.

The contents of the Committee Amendment to Legislative
Document 920, relating to regulation of hospital expenditures,
are added to the amendment.

The amendment differs from Legislative Document 920 in the
funding of the Hospital Uncompensated Care and Governmental
Payment Shortfall Fund. 1In Legislative Document 620, $30,000,000
was provided in each fiscal year of the upcoming biennium for the
fund. This amendment states legislative intent to appropriate
the lesser of the Medicaid shortfall or 1/72 the amount
appropriated for the Maine Health Program. For fiscal year
1990-91, $5,324,071 is appropriated to the fund.

The amendment revises the Preferred Provider Arrangement Act
of 1986, under which insurers and administrators may enter into
agreements 'with providers of health care services to send
insureds and subscribers to that provider for services. If the
policyholder under a preférred provider arrangement does not
obtain services from the preferred provider, the insurer. may
reimburse at a lesser rate for the service. The difference
between the reimbursement for a preferred provider and that for a
nonpreferred provider is the ‘“"benefit 1level differential."”
Current law permits a 20% benefit level differential for all
services. The amendment includes the following changes:

1. A requirement that all preferred provider arrangements
be filed for approval by the Superintendent of Insurance, and
that interested persons be notified that an arrangement has been
filed and that they can request a public hearing on approval of
the arrangement;

2. A benefit 1level differential of 50% for certain
nonemergency, outpatient services listed in the amendment, with a
sunset date of June 30, 1993; and

Page 58-LR1628(10)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/4" to H.P. 954, L.D. 1322

3. Protections to assure that preferred provider
arrangements do not restrict access to or availability of health

care services.

Parts B, C, D and E add the tax changes necessary to fund
the programs created in Part A. Part B increases the sales tax
on beverages sold in bars and restaurants that have liquor
licenses from 5% to 10% beginning December 1, 1989.

Part C subjects isolated casual sales of boats and other
watercraft to the 5% sales tax, beginning October 1, 1989, The
tax would be collected either by the seller of the boat at the
time of the sale, or by the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife, at the time the watercraft is registered. Payment of
the tax would be required as a prerequisite to registration of

the watercraft.

Part D increases the tax on cigarettes and other tobacco
products. The tax on a package of cigarettes would increase by
3¢ on October 1, 1989, another 2¢ on January 1, 1991 and 4¢ on
July 1, 1991. The tax on smokeless tobacco products would
increase from 45% of the wholesale sales price to 50% on October
1, 1989; 55% on January 1, 1991; and 62% on July 1, 1991.  Other
tobacco products would increase from 12% of the wholesale sales
price to 13% on October 1, 1989; 14% on January 1, 1991; and 16%

on July 1, 1991.

Part E subjects long-term vacation rental of hotels, camps
and rooming houses to sales tax, but retains the exemption from
sales tax for residential rentals. A rental of 28 or more days
is considered long-term rental.

This amendment changes the appropriations, the allocations
and the fiscal note. K

Filed by Rep. Rydell of Brunswick
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the

House
6/30/89

(Filing No. H-702)

Page 59-LR1628(10)





